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Task DI-06-04

	Area
	Title

	Disasters


	Promote and facilitate free and unrestricted exchange of all Earth observation data relevant to Tsunami Early Warning Systems



	Relevant Committee
	

	Architecture & Data
	


Description of the Work to be Performed

There are many challenges (political, technical and capacity related) including national security/national policy for data disclosure, commercialization, quality assurance requirements, required technical capacities for acquiring/preparing the data, lack of guidelines and procedures for data format and sharing mechanisms.

Tasks to be carried out under GEO include:
1) Identify and analyse with key intergovernmental agencies (IOC, WMO …etc) involved in coordination, development of Tsunami Early Warning Systems (TEWS) the major challenges / issues encountered in 2005 for achieving this goal, identifying (space and non-space) data which are critical for the development of TEWS (seismic, ocean, etc.) and will benefit to all nations at risk.

2) Together with these agencies, develop a clear strategy for overcoming these challenges / issues / restrictions and develop a set of guidelines to be used for the negotiations with the various countries concerned with the understanding, that in the long-term, these negotiations should focus on free, open and unrestricted exchange of all relevant earth observations for all hazards

3) In collaboration with the agencies, facilitate meetings at high (ministerial?) level dedicated to discussions/negotiations to make progress.

Output & Deliverables

Set of (specific) Agreements ruling access and exchange conditions for relevant space and non-space (in situ) data 
Calendar (incl. milestones)

1) Meet with key personal in international agencies: First (or second) quarter 2006

2) Development of guidelines, procedures and possible calendar for negotiations: second half of 2006

3) Convene a series of meetings for detailed negotiations (step-wise approach) spanning over second half 2006 and 2007 

4) Reach consensus on a set of agreements (per type of data? per geographical zone?) in 2007
Responsible Entity, Participants

Lead Organizations:

GEO Secretariat (secretariat@GEOSEC.ORG); 

GSN (IRIS/NSF, Rhett Butler, rhett@iris.edu & USGS, William Leith, wleith@usgs.gov) 

IRIS Data Management System (Tim Ahern, tim@iris.washington.edu)

FDSN (Domenico Giardini, domenico.giardini@sed.ethz.ch ; Tim Ahern, tim@iris.washington.edu ; Bernard Dost, dost@knmi.nl ; Seiji Tsuboi, tsuboi@jamstec.go.jp ; Jim Lyons, jlyons@nrcan.gc.ca ; Rhett Butler, rhett@iris.edu)

Contributing Organizations:

Australia (Ian Senior, i.senior@bom.gov.au; John Busby, John.Busby@ga.gov.au); 

WMO (WWW, Don Hinsman, dhinsman@wmo.int; Shi Peiliang (China), Chairman of the CBS/OPAG-ISS, J.M. Rainer, WMO secretariat); 

Netherlands (Chris Bremmer, chris.bremmer@tno.nl); 

USA tbd

IOC (Ulrich Wolf u.wolf@unesco.org); 

Germany (Gunther Schreier, DLR DFD-L Gunter.Schreier@dlr.de; GeoForschungsZentrum Potsdam (GFZ), J. Lauterjung, lau@gfz-potsdam.de); 

Portugal (Centro de Geofísica de Évora, University of Évora, Prof. Ana Maria Silva - asilva@uevora.pt; IM Portugal, Adérito Serrão - President; a.serrao@meteo.pt);

Spain (Puertos del Estado, Begoña Pérez Gómez; Instituto Español de Oceanografía (IEO); Juan Acosta, juan.acosta@md.ieo.es);

Thailand (Geo-Informatics and Space Technology Development Agency (GISTDA) Thailand: Mrs. Ramphing SIMKING, e-mail: ramphing@gistda.or.th; Thai Meteorological Department: Director, Seismological Bureau, e-mail: sumalee_tmd@yahoo.com, tmd_inter@tmd.go.th; Department of Disaster Prevention and Mitigation, Thailand: Mr. Suppapimit PAORIK, e-mail: ITDPM@disaster.go.th);

Italy (Pierluigi Soddu, Italian Civil Protection Department, pierluigi.soddu@protezionecivile.it);

Contributing Users:

South Africa (National Disaster Management Centre (NDMC), Mmboneni Muofhe, Mmboneni.Muofhe@dst.gov.za);
Portugal Centro de Geofísica de Évora, University of Évora (Ana Maria Silva - asilva@uevora.pt)

Financial Contributions from GEO operations budget

None

GEO Member Potential Contributions Reported to date:
Portugal. 

(i) Exchange of tsunami seismological data, finite source models and co-seismic sea floor deformation. 

(ii) In the framework of a new policy, as mentioned under DI-06-02, IM will supply the data from 3 wide band seismic stations in real time at no cost through a specific centre or through other already existing centres (e.g.: ORFEUS, IRIS/IDA). IM will encourage other national organizations (e.g.: CGE, CGUL, IGIDL) to make available the relevant seismic tide-gauge information (e.g.: IGP).

Spain

Project ESEOO: Establecimiento de un Sistema Español de Oceanografía Operacional. The main objective of the project is the Development and implementation of a Spanish Operational Oceanography system able to be used in emergency situations at sea, such us oil spill accidents or tracking of drifting objects. The system will consist in several applications based on numerical modelling and analysis of oceanographic data, both historical and real time. The applications based on numerical models will provide forecast of several Physical parameters, such us winds, currents, sea surface temperature, waves and sea level. (http://www.eseoo.org). 

WMO

The WMO Global Telecommunications System (GTS), comprised of a dedicated network of surface-based and satellite–based telecommunication links and centres operated by countries, interconnects all NMHSs for the round-the-clock rapid and reliable collection and distribution of all meteorological and related data, forecasts and alerts.  The GTS already provides for the exchange of weather, water and climate-related warnings, and also supports the current Tsunami Warning System in the Pacific basin and the developing TWS in the Indian Ocean, as well as Environmental Emergency Response. In many countries, early warning mechanisms are a direct part of the NMHSs infrastructure and thus are a natural conduit for all natural hazard warnings. WMO is ensuring that the GTS fully supports the distribution of multi-hazard alerts and advisories and exchange of related information.

The GTS is already fully operational in many countries, but some serious shortcomings still exist in some Regions at the regional and national levels.  WMO promotes international cooperation for strengthening the GTS where needed, in particular for NMHSs of developing and less-developed countries in at-risk regions.

The WMO aims to deliver in 2006 (and beyond) the further development of data-management and data routeing and handling procedures for exchange of multi-hazard early warnings and related information; also to promote and coordinate strengthening of the GTS where needed.
